MAINTENANCE BOND

(Private Contract)

Bond Number: GR53087

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT:

That We, M&M Ditching, Inc.	, as Principal, and
Granite Re, Inc.	, as Surety, are
held and firmly bound unto THE CITY OF OKLAHOMA CIT	Y in the full and just sum of
Sixty-nine Thousand One Hundred Thirty-three & 44/100	Dollars
(\$ \$69,133.44), such sum being equal to the contract p	rice for a period of two (2) year,
for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we, and each of	of us, bind ourselves, our heirs,
executors, and assigns, themselves, and its successors and assigns,	, joint and severally, firmly by
these presents.	
Whereas, in a contract dated the 25th day of	October , 2021
with Village Verde Developers, LLC	
the Principal agreed to construct improvements in the City of Oklai	homa City, being:
WA-2638 Village Verde Sec 4B - Water	
as more particularly described and in compliance with the plans a	nd specifications on file in the
Office of the City Engineer of The City of Oklahoma City. As a	condition of said construction
contract and as a condition of the issuance of a work order by the	e City Engineer, Principal has
agreed and hereby agrees to construct and maintain said impro	ovements in compliance with
Oklahoma City standards and the aforementioned plans and specific	ation against any failure due to
workmanship or material for a period of two (2) years from the date of	of final formal acceptance of the

NOW, THEREFORE, if said Principal shall pay or cause to be paid to the City, all damage, loss and expense which may result by reason of defective materials and/or workmanship in connection with said work occurring within a period of two (2) years from and after the final formal acceptance of said project by the City, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to be and remain in full force and effect.

improvements by the Council of the City of Oklahoma City.

Revised 1/15/08

It is further agreed that if the said Principal or Surety herein shall fail to maintain said improvements against any failure due to defective workmanship and/or material for a period of two (2) years and at any time repairs shall be necessary that the cost of making said repairs shall be determined by the Council of THE CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY, or some person or persons designated by them to ascertain the same, and if, upon thirty (30) days notice, the said amount ascertained shall not be paid by the Principal or Surety herein, or if the necessary repairs are not made, the said amount shall become due upon the expiration of thirty (30) days and suit may be maintained to recover the amount so determined in any Court of competent jurisdiction. And that the amount so determined shall be conclusive upon the parties as to the amount due on this bond for the repair or repairs included therein, and that the cost of all repairs shall be so determined from time to time during the life of this bond as the condition of the improvements may require.

It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said contract and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Principal has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized officers; and the said Surety has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its attorney-in-fact, duly authorized so to do, the day and year first above written.

REVIEWED and APPROVED by the Council of THE CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY this day of _______, 20______.

ATTEST:

CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY

MAYOR

REVIEWED for form and legality.

Assistant Municipal Counselor

EXECUTED this 28 day of Octobel , 202/ M & M Ditching, Inc. ATTEST: Principal By May Man **NOTARY STATEMENT** STATE OF OKLAHOMA SS. COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA Signed and sworn or affirmed before me on this 28 day of october, 20 21, by MARK MERCHANT as a free and voluntary act on behalf of the Principal pursuant to authority conferred and for these uses and proposes therein set forth. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the day and year last (Seal) above written. My Commission expires: My Commission No.: 14003255

U:\PUBLIC WORKS\Forms\Contract and Bonds\cbk sg Maintenance Bond Private 011508 short form v5 H2O.doc Revised 1/15/08

				27.7				
	Granite	Re, Inc.		Sammunn.				
ATTEST:			Surety	STORE IS				
				2 0 14				
1				話。周				
Their home	By	Carer	& Venner	260				
Secretary/Witness Shelli Samsel	Car	ey L. Kenneme	r, Attorney-in-Fact	TO WHILL				
NOTAR	RY STAT	FEMENT						
NOTARY STATEMENT								
STATE OF Oklahoma)							
		SS.						
COUNTY OF Oklahoma)	~~•						
Signed and sworn or affirmed before me on the	his 25th	day of Octob	oer	_ 2021				
by Carey L. Kennemer		_day or		,				
as a free and voluntary act on behalf of the S	lurety nur	suant to auth	ority conferred a	nd for these uses				
and proposes therein set forth.	dicty pur	suarr to autr	ority comerica a	nd for these uses				
and proposes therein set form.								
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have	a haraunt	o set my hon	nd and seal the d	ay and year last				
above written.	e nereum	o set my nan	iu anu scai inc u	ay and year last				
above written.								
(C1) # 1100ecc 2		INON	ch the	0.00				
(Seal) #11006695 EXP. 07/22/23		Nota	ry Public	yr				
(Scat) EXP. 07/22/23 The state of the state								
My Commission expires: July 22, 2023	_	My Commiss	sion No.: 1100669	5				

GRANITE RE, INC. GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by these Presents:

That GRANITE RE, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of MINNESOTA and having its principal office at the City of OKLAHOMA CITY in the State of OKLAHOMA does hereby constitute and appoint:

TRAVIS E. BROWN; THOMAS C. PERRAULT; STEPHEN M. POLEMAN; VAUGHN GRAHAM; J. KELLY DEER; RICH HAVERFIELD; JAMIE BURRIS; VAUGHN GRAHAM, JR; DEBORAH L. RAPER; MARK D. NOWELL; KYLE BRADFORD; KENT BRADFORD; DWIGHT A. PILGRIM; SHELLI R. SAMSEL; VICKI WILSON; AUSTIN K. GREENHAW: CLAYTON HOWELL; GARY LILES; RANDY D. WEBB; BOBBY JOE YOUNG; AARON WOOLSEY; CAREY L. KENNEMER; KRISTIN B. LEWIS its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact(s) for the following purposes, to wit:

To sign its name as surety to, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, and to respectively do and perform any and all acts and things set forth in the resolution of the Board of Directors of the said GRANITE RE, INC. a certified copy of which is hereto annexed and made a part of this Power of Attorney; and the said GRANITE RE, INC. through us, its Board of Directors, hereby ratifies and confirms all and whatsoever the said:

TRAVIS E. BROWN; THOMAS C. PERRAULT; STEPHEN M. POLEMAN; VAUGHN GRAHAM; J. KELLY DEER; RICH HAVERFIELD; JAMIE BURRIS; VAUGHN GRAHAM, JR. DEBORAH L. RAPER; MARK D. NOWELL; KYLE BRADFORD; KENT BRADFORD; DWIGHT A. PILGRIM; SHELLI R. SAMSEL; VICKI WILSON; AUSTIN K. GREENHAW. CLAYTON HOWELL; GARY LILES; RANDY D. WEBB; BOBBY JOE YOUNG; AARON WOOLSEY; CAREY L. KENNEMER; KRISTIN B. LEWIS may lawfully do in the premises by virtue of these presents.

In Witness Whereof, the said GRANITE RE, INC. has caused this instrument to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by the signatures of its President and Assistant Secretary, this 3rd day of January, 2020.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

SS:

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA)

On this 3rd day of January, 2020, before me personally came Kenneth D. Whittington, President of the GRANITE RE, INC. Company and Kyle P. McDonald, Assistant Secretary of said Company, with both of whom I am personally acquainted, who being by me severally duly sworn, said, that they, the said Kenneth D. Whittington and Kyle P. McDonald were respectively the President and the Assistant Secretary of GRANITE RE, INC., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney; that they each knew the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said Power of Attorney was such corporate seal, that it was so fixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation, and that they signed their name thereto by like order as President and Assistant Secretary, respectively, of the Company.

My Commission Expires: April 21, 2023

Commission #: 11003620



GRANITE RE, INC.

Certificate

THE UNDERSIGNED, being the duly elected and acting Assistant Secretary of Granite Re, Inc., a Minnesota Corporation, HEREBY CERTIFIES that the following resolution is a true and correct excerpt from the July 15, 1987, minutes of the meeting of the Board of Directors of Granite Re, Inc. and that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

"RESOLVED, that the President, any Vice President, the Assistant Secretary, and any Assistant Vice President shall each have authority to appoint individuals as attorneys-in-fact or under other appropriate titles with authority to execute on behalf of the company fidelity and surety bonds and other documents of similar character issued by the Company in the course of its business. On any instrument making or evidencing such appointment, the signatures may be affixed by facsimile. On any instrument conferring such authority or on any bond or undertaking of the Company, the seal, or a facsimile thereof, may be impressed or affixed or in any other mannet reproduced; provided, however, that the seal shall not be necessary to the validity of any such instrument or undertaking."

WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has subscribed this Certificate and affixed the corporate seal of the Corporation this

HINDHAM KOK

Kyle P. McDonald, Assistant Secretary



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/26/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

tr	nis certificate does not confer rights t	o the	cert	ificate holder in lieu of su					001110111		idiometric on
PRO	DUCER				CONTAI NAME:	CT Terry Ho	leman				
	ո & Cartmill, Inc. 1 Cedar Lake Avenue				PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (405) 418-8626 FAX (A/C, No):						
	shoma City, OK 73114						n@rcins.co				
	• /				7.00.112			IDING COVERAGE	***************************************		NAIC#
					INSTIDE						35289
INSURED			INSURER A : Continental Ins Co INSURER B : Continental Casualty Co					20443			
							oia Casualty				31127
	M & M Ditching, Inc. PO Box 179						na Casuait	/ 1115 CU			31121
	Wheatland, OK 73097				INSURER D:						
					INSURE	,.,.,,.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	**************************************				
	VED LOCA			- 61118877777	INSURE	RF:					
				NUMBER:				REVISION NUME			
I IN	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICI IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY F	±S O !FOU!	REMI	SURANCE LISTED BELOW! ENT. TERM OR CONDITION	HAVE BI	EEN ISSUED 1	TO THE INSUF	RED NAMED ABOVE	E FOR TH	HE PO	LICY PERIOD
C	ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY	PER	TAIN,	THE INSURANCE AFFOR	DED BY	THE POLIC	IES DESCRIB	ED HEREIN IS SUB	BJECT TO	O ALL	THE TERMS,
	XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH				BEEN F						
INSR		INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		(MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMITS	<u> </u>	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE		\$	1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	Х		C5090957459		12/1/2020	12/1/2021	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurre	ence)	\$	100,000
								MED EXP (Any one per	rson)	\$	15,000
								PERSONAL & ADV IN.	JURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGA	TE	\$	2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/C	OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	OTHER:									s	
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LI (Ea accident)	IMIT	s	1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO			C5090957462		12/1/2020	12/1/2021	BODILY INJURY (Per p	nerson)	\$	·
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY							BODILY INJURY (Per a	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$ \$	
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	accidenti		
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident)		\$	
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR									\$	2,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			C5090957476		12/1/2020	12/1/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE		\$	2,000,000
	DED X RETENTIONS 10,000						V-/ :: :	AGGREGATE		\$	2,000,000
В	JOED 11 HETENHORE						▼ PER	OTH-	\$		
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			WC590957445	12/1/2020 1	12/1/2021	X PER STATUTE	OTH- ER	***************************************	1,000,000	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$		\$	1,000,000	
	If yes, describe under		-				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$		\$	1,000,000	
	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below Pollution Liability			6079878940		12/1/2020	12/1/2021	E.L. DISEASE - POLIC	YLIMIT	\$	
U	onduon Elabinty			001 301 0340		12/1/2020	12/1/2021	Each Incident			1,000,000
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC WA-2638 Water to Village Verde Sec. 4	LES (#	ACORE	101, Additional Remarks Schedu	le, may b	e attached if mor	e space is requir	ed)			
		•									
Add	itional insured applies to general liabili	y if r	equir	ed by written contract							
											İ
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CA					CANCELLATION						
					SHO	ULD ANY OF 1	THE ABOVE DI	ESCRIBED POLICIE	S BE CA	NCEL	LED BEFORE
The City of Oklahoma City			THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.								
420 W. Main, Ste. 500											
	Oklahoma City, OK 73102				AITHODIZED DEDDECENTATIVE						
						AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					

NOTARY STATEMENT

STATE OF Oklahoma	
COUNTY OF Oklahoma)	
Lea Ann Patterson, a Notary Public in and tor said	
County and State, do hereby certify that on this26 day of	
October 20 ₂₁ Kyle Bradford	
personally known to me to be the same person and official who executed the	
above foregoing instrument as Agent , appeared before me	
in person and acknowledged that, as such official, he/she executed the above	
instrument as his/her free and voluntary act on behalf of Rich & Cartmill	
pursuant to authority conferred and for the uses and	
purposes therein set forth.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the day	
and year last above written.	
Galeau Fatterse	12
Notary Public Notary Public	
00010380	
My Commission	
THE PATTERS OF THE PA	
07/29/2024 # 00010380 # 07/29/2024	
(Seal) EXP 4444	
07/29/2024 # 00010380 # 00010380	
Manual Comment of the	